and equity risk, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel
shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Company as at
financial year end.

	 The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time
and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk
management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Company proactively
seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets or
financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Group
Increase/(decrease)

The Company
Increase/(decrease)

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact on
 equity
RM’000

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact on
 equity
RM’000

2021

+100 basis points (“bps”)  (127,371)  (1,088,491)  (181)  -

-100 bps  154,983  1,116,103  181  -

2020

+100 bps  34,835  (806,870)  (860)  -

-100 bps  (12,402)  829,303 860  -

218

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

51 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The Group and the Company take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on their financial position and cash flows.

The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures of the Group and the Company:

The Group
Net receivable/

(payable) exposure

2021
 RM’000

2020
 RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”)  707,221  474,780

Euro (“EUR”)  (143,486)  3,529

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  8,974  11,042

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  24,089  124,247

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  212,251  6,566

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  453,212  439,644

Japanese Yen (“JPY”)  29  40

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  (55,083)  (20,278)

Others  244,886  109,615

 1,452,093 1,149,185

FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONCORPORATE

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

219Annual Report 2021

51	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the RM exchange rates to the profit
after tax are as follows:

The Group
Increase/(decrease)

2021
 RM’000

2020
 RM’000

+ 1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)  3,366  1,492

Euro (“EUR”)  (1,091)  27

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  66  76

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  253  869

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  1,613  49

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  (646)  388

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  (389)  (172)

Others  1,862  834

 5,034  3,563

- 1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)  (3,366)  (1,492)

Euro (“EUR”)  1,091  (27)

Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)  (66)  (76)

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)  (253)  (869)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (“CNY”)  (1,613)  (49)

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)  646  (388)

Australian Dollar (“AUD”)  389  172

Others  (1,862)  (834)

 (5,034)  (3,563)

51	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(iii)	 Equity risk

	 Equity risk refers to the impact of change in equity positions held by the Group for yield purposes.

The Group
Increase/(decrease)

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on equity

RM’000

2021

+ 20% change in equity market price  94,140  84,648

- 20% change in equity market price  (94,140)  (84,648)

2020

+ 20% change in equity market price  64,673  57,827

- 20% change in equity market price  (64,673)  (57,827)

220

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONCORPORATE

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD 221Annual Report 2021

51	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(iv) 	 Interest/profit rate risk

	 The tables below summarise the Group’s exposure to interest/profit rate risks. Included in the tables are the Group’s assets and liabilities at their full carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual

[…]

Net tangible
 assets

 Net tangible
 assets

Not
applicable

Higher net tangible
assets results in higher

fair value

Derivative financial
instruments

Equity derivatives  13,492  (13,492) Monte Carlo
Simulation

Equity
 volatility

4%
to 98%

Higher volatility, would
generally result in higher

fair valuation for long
volatility positions and

vice versa

Monte Carlo
Simulation

Equity/FX
Correlation

between
underlyers

-30%
to -2%

An increase in
correlation, would
generally result in
a higher fair value

 measurement and
vice versa

256

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

52	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(a)	 Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for level 3

The Group

 Type of
 unobservable

 input

Sensitivity
of significant
unobservable

input

Effect of reasonable possible
alternative assumptions to:

Statements of Income

Favourable/Unfavourable changes

 Financial
 assets
RM’000

 Financial
 liabilities

RM’000

2021

Derivative financial instruments

-	 Equity derivatives Equity volatility +10% 802 (802)

-10% (1,009) 1,009

Equity/FX +10% (504) 504

Correlation -10% (113) 113

Total* (824) 824

2020

Derivative financial instruments

-	 Equity derivatives Equity volatility +10% (110) 110

-10% 118 (118)

Equity/FX +10% 26 (26)

Correlation -10% 16 (16)

 Total* 50 (50)

*	 No or insignificant impact to the Group. All equity link derivatives with unobservable inputs are hedged back-to-back
with external parties.

FINANCIALS ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONCORPORATE

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

257Annual Report 2021

52	 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Fair values of financial instruments not carried at fair value

	 Set out below is the comparison of the carrying amount and fair value of those financial instruments of the Group and the
Company which are not carried at fair value in the financial instruments, but for which fair value is disclosed. It does not